repayments are invested at current market interest rates.  As such, the weighted average interest rate applicable to the
investment portfolio changes with time.  This creates an ongoing risk that the weighted average interest rate on the investment
portfolio will decrease, which will have a negative impact on the Corporation's interest income and net profit.

(ii) Interest expense risk

The Corporation's floating-rate debt comprises bank indebtedness, and loan on debenture portfolio investment, with each
bearing interest based on bank prime and/or based on short term bankers' acceptance interest rates as a benchmark.

Firm Capital Mortgage Investment Corporation  20  Annual Report

FIRM CAPITAL MORTGAGE INVESTMENT CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020
(in Canadian dollars)

At December 31, 2021, if interest rates at that date had been 100 basis points lower or higher, with all other variables held constant,
comprehensive income and equity for the year would be affected as follows:

Financial assets: Carrying Value -1% +1%
Amounts receivable and prepaid expenses  $   4,876,253  $   - $   -
Marketable securities   54,407 - -
Investment portfolio   636,781,533 - 4,798,873

Financial liabilities:
Bank indebtedness  20,550,644  205,506   (205,506)
Credit facility  53,997,526   539,975   (539,975)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   2,229,194   -  -
Shareholders' dividends payable   3,024,980   -  -
Convertible debentures   177,807,478   -  -
Total increase  $   899,322,015  $   745,481  $  4,053,392

(b) Credit and operational risks

Credit risk is the possibility that a borrower under one of the mortgages comprising the investment portfolio, may be unable to
honour the debt commitment as a result of a negative change in the borrowers' financial position or market conditions that could
result in a loss to the Corporation.

Any instability in the real estate sector or an adverse change in economic conditions in Canada could result in declines in the value
of real property securing the Corporation's investments.  There have been significant increases in real estate values in various
sectors of the Canadian market over the past few years.  A correction or revaluation of real estate in such sectors will result in a